Magdalen Drainage District and the re-constitution of the said drainage districts and of the drainage boards thereof;

The abolition of the Outwell Stow Bardolph Wimbotsham and Downham Drainage District and of the drainage board thereof;

The abrogation of the powers of certain Commissioners of Sewers within the said districts;

and for certain matters supplemental thereto.

Copies of the draft Orders have been deposited, together with copies of the Schemes, as amended, and of the maps referred to therein, at the Office of Mr. W. J. Hyner, Solicitor, Downham Market, Norfolk, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of business. A further copy of each document has been deposited for a like period at the offices of the River Great Ouse Catchment Board, Elmhurst, Brooklands Avenue, Cambridge, and may be similarly inspected.

Copies of the draft Orders, without the maps may be obtained from the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries at the address mentioned below.

Any objection to any of the draft Orders shall be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries within thirty-one days from the date of this notice.

> (Sgd.) A. T. A. Dobson, Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.I.

12th April, 1937.

## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

### LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

River Great Ouse Catchment Board.

# Whittlesey and Farcet Internal Drainage District.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him under Section 4 (3) of the Land Drainage Act, 1930, proposes to make an Order confirming a scheme submitted to him by the River Great Ouse Catchment Board under Section 4 (I) (b) of the Act, making provision for the following matters, namely:—

The alteration of the boundaries of the Glassmoor Drainage District and of the Yaxley First Fen Drainage District.

The abolition of the following drainage districts and of the drainage boards thereof: \_\_\_\_

Farcet Fen Drainage District.

New Farcet Fen Drainage District. Whittlesey First Drainage District. Whittlesey Second Drainage District.

The constitution of the Whittlesey and Farcet Internal Drainage District and of a drainage board therefor, and for certain matters supplemental thereto.

A copy of the draft Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme, as amended, and of the map referred to therein, as amended, at the Offices of Messrs. Buckle and Sons, Solicitors, 49, Priestgate, Peterborough, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of business. A further copy of each document has been deposited for a like period at the Offices of the River Great Ouse Catchment Board, "Elmhurst," Brooklands Avenue, Cambridge, and may be similarly inspected.

Čopies of the draft Order, without the map, may be obtained from the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries at the address mentioned below.

Any objection to the draft Order shall be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries within thirty-one days from the date of this notice.

(Sgd.) A. T. A. Dobson, .

Principal Assistant Secretary. Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,

10, Whitehall Place,

London, S.W.I.

12th April, 1937.

#### ORDER OF THE REGISTRAR-GENERAL IN ENGLAND.

# (DATED 12TH APRIL, 1937.)

#### No. 8/1937.

Whereas in pursuance of the provisions of the County of Lancaster Registration Scheme, 1937, the registration district of Ashton was constituted of areas entirely situate in the Administrative County of Lancaster, and in consequence of the operation of the County of Chester Registration Scheme, 1937, the registration district of Stockport became entirely situate in the County Borough of Stockport;

And whereas the boundaries of the Administrative County of Lancaster and of the County Borough of Stockport were on the 1st day of April, 1937, by virtue of the provisions of the County of Lancaster and County Borough of Stockport (Alteration of Boundaries) Order, 1937, altered in such a way that the registration districts of Ashton and Stockport are not entirely situate in the Administrative County of Lancaster and the County Borough of Stockport respectively;

And whereas it is expedient that the aforesaid registration districts should be entirely situate in the Administrative County of Lancaster and the County Borough of Stockport respectively;

Now, therefore, the Registrar-General of Births, Deaths and Marriages in England, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 10 and 11 of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1837, Section 21 of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874, and of all other powers in that behalf, with the approval and sanction